
 
 

Special Overview and Scrutiny  
Management Committee 

 
 Thursday, 5th October, 2023 

at 5.30 pm 
 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, 
Southampton 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Blackman (Chair) 

Councillor Moulton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Evemy 
Councillor Y Frampton 
Councillor Galton 
Councillor Greenhalgh 
Councillor Lambert 
Councillor Dr Paffey 
Councillor Quadir 
 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Francis Otieno, Primary Parent Governor 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 

 
 Contacts 

 

 Judy Cordell 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Mark Pirnie 

Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee. 
 
Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions:  

 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 
and after decisions taken.   

 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.   

 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 
affect the City and its citizens.   

Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves.  
 
Southampton: Corporate Plan 2022-2030 sets out the four key outcomes: 

 Strong Foundations for Lif
[...]
ected to charitable purposes 

 Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy 
 

 
Principles of Decision Making 

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The decision-
maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 
matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 

 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential appendix 
5 to the following Item. 
 
Appendix 5 to the Decision Report is not for publication by virtue of category 1 
paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules as set out in the 
Council’s Constitution. The information is exempt from publication because it relates to 
employee related matters which are not in the public interest to disclose. 
 

7   CALL-IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION CAB 23/24 37963 – HOLCROFT HOUSE 
OPTIONS (Pages 1 - 114) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager, detailing the Call-In of Executive Decision Cab 23/24 
37963 – Holcroft House Options. 
 



 

Wednesday, 27 September 2023 Director – Legal, Governance and HR 
 



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: CALL-IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION CAB 23/24 37963 – 
HOLCROFT HOUSE OPTIONS 

DATE OF DECISION: 5 OCTOBER 2023 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Corporate Services 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Appendix 5 to the Decision Report is not for publication by virtue of category 1 
paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules as set out in the 
Council’s Constitution. The information is exempt from publication because it relates to 
employee related matters which are not in the public interest to disclose. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

A Call-In notice has been received signed by two members of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) in respect of the following decision made 
by Cabinet on 19 September 2023: 

 Holcroft House Options 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Following consideration of the attached Cabinet report, related appendices and 
Decision Notice, the Committee is recommended either:- 

 (i) To recommend that the Decision Maker re-consider the called-in 
decision at the next decision meeting; or 

 (ii) To advise the Decision Maker that the Scrutiny Committee does not 
recommend that the decision be reconsidered and that it can 
therefore be implemented without delay. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The recommendations reflect the options available to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee through the implementation of the agreed 
Call-In process. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. Not applicable.   

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. A Call-In notice signed by Cllr Moulton and Cllr Galton has been received in 
accordance with Paragraph 12 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
set out in Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution.  The Call-In notice relates to the 
following decision made by Cabinet on 19 September 2023: 

 Holcroft House Options 

4. Paragraph 12 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules provides a 
mechanism for members of the OSMC to challenge executive decisions
[...]
 Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out? 

Identified in 
Appendix 3 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out?   

Identified in 
Appendix 3 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



NOTICE OF CALL-IN 
In accordance with rule 12 of the Overview & Scrutiny procedure rules of the 
Council’s Constitution, a request is hereby made that the Scrutiny Manager 
exercise the call-in of the decision identified below for consideration by Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee.  
 
Decision Number:  CAB 23/24 37963 – Holcroft House Options 
Decision Taker:     Cabinet 
Date of Decision:   19 September 2023 
 
Reason(s) for requisition of Call-In of Decision:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Call-In Requested by:  
 
Name  Signature  Date  
Cllr J Moulton  25/09/23 
Cllr S Galton 

 
25/09/23 

 
All Members requesting that a Decision be Called-In must sign this Call-In 
Notice. A decision may be called in by:  
 

 • The Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee   
 • Any 2 Members of Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee   
 • In respect of a Decision relating to Education, any 2 Parent Governor or   

Church Representatives  
  
 Please submit to the Scrutiny Manager within 5 clear days of the 

publication of the relevant decision.  

1. Officers in attendance at OSMC were unable to provide detailed answers on fire 
safety works despite this being purported to be the principal reason for the 
recommendation to close the home. Requests for further details after the OSMC 
and Cabinet meetings not provided.  

2. 2022 Report of Independent Fire Safety expert not provided to OSMC or Cabinet 
despite being referenced in Cabinet papers. 

3. Detailed market analysis not provided to OSMC or as part of the Cabinet 
Decision. At OSMC families said that a March 2023 market survey had not been 
shared.  

4. Concerns raised about market vulnerability – due to pressures of SCC funded 
places on private homes. This was not sufficiently addressed by the Cabinet 
Member at OSMC or Cabinet.  

5. Lack of timely response to the 43 written questions submitted by Unite. 
Responses not provided to the Union or OSMC, so this was unable to inform 
discussions and questions at 14th September meeting of the OSMC.  

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

RECORD OF EXECUTIVE DECISION 
 

Tuesday, 19 September 2023 

 

 Decision No: (CAB 23/24 37963) 
 

 

DECISION-MAKER: CABINET 

PORTFOLIO AREA: Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Housing 

SUBJECT: Holcroft House options 

AUTHOR: Vernon Nosal 

 
 

THE DECISION 
 

(i) To relocate residents to alternative permanent accommodation that is 
compliant with fire safety requirements and to close Holcroft House as a 
care home. 

(ii) Subject to the approval of (i) above, to delegate authority to the Executive 
Director Wellbeing & Housing, following consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Adults, Health and Housing, to take all further and 
consequential actions to implement the recommendation. 

(iii) To note that a further report on the future of the property will be brought to 
Cabinet in due course. 

 

 
 

REASONS FOR THE DECISION 
 

1. Holcroft House requires significant building works to make it compliant in 
respect of the Fire Safety requirements, as well works to remove and replace 
the asbestos containing ceilings. 

2. The fire safety work was initially planned to take place over a 78-week period 
with residents moving rooms as sections of the building were worked on. 

3. The vulnerable nature of the residents 
[...]
gestion that resources may have been transferred from the Holcroft House 
budget to support the maintenance of the Glen Lee building. 

Page 8



 

iv) That the Committee are provided with an audit trail of the decision made by 
the Cabinet Member to halt the fire safety remediation works in January 2023.  The 
audit trail should include the forum for the decision, and how the decision was made.   
 

 
 

CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 
 

 
 

CONFIRMED AS A TRUE RECORD 
We certify that the decision this document records was made in accordance with the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2000 and is a true and accurate record of that decision. 
 

Date:19 September 2023 
 
 

 Decision Maker: 
The Cabinet 

   
 

  Proper Officer: 
Judy Cordell 

   
 

 

SCRUTINY 
Note: This decision will come in to force at the expiry of 5 working days from the date 
of publication subject to any review under the Council’s Scrutiny “Call-In” provisions. 
 

Call-In Period expires on   
 

 

Date of Call-in (if applicable) (this suspends implementation) 

 

Call-in Procedure completed (if applicable) 

 

Call-in heard by (if applicable) 

 

Results of Call-in (if applicable) 

 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: HOLCROFT HOUSE OPTIONS  

DATE OF DECISION: 19 SEPTEMBER 2023 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR FIELKER 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULTS HEALTH AND 
HOUSING 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director Wellbeing and Housing 

 Name:  Claire Edgar Tel: 023 80832028 

 E-mail: Claire.edgar@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Service Director ASC Operations 

 Name:  Vernon Nosal Tel: 023 82545 600 

 E-mail: Vernon.nosal@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Appendix 5 is not for publication by virtue of category 1 paragraph 10.4 of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules as set out in the Council’s Constitution. The information is 

exempt from publication because it relates to employee related matters which are not in the 

public interest to disclose.   

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Holcroft House is the Council’s only residential care home providing services for older 
people and older people with dementia.   
 
A statutory Fire Risk Assessment (FRA) undertaken in December 2021 identified a 
number of fire safety issues with the building.  Further assessment has identified 
additional fire safety issues requiring significant works.  A phased approach to 
completion of the works was originally proposed in order for residents to stay in place.  
However, due to the impact of the disruption on residents of the associated works, it is 
recommended that it is in the best interests of the residents to be relocated to 
alternative accommodation and the property closed as a care home.  This will be a 
carefully managed, permanent move due to the health risks associated with moving 
people with dementia. 

 

Our aim is to minimise the disruption for our residents as much as possible by 
relocating them once into a fit for purpose and safe home.  Ongoing building 
management and a decision on the future of the site will then be considered by the  
Council in due course.   

 

The Hampshire Fire and Rescue (HFRS) is aware there is a pending decision on the 
future of the building and have confirmed the building shows adequate safety at this 
current time but only with the reduced number of residents.  Notwithstanding this, 
officers have also reviewed the further suggested improvements put forward by HFRS 
and implemented where possible.  The fire safety work will need to be undertaken if Page 11

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 3

mailto:Claire.edgar@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Vernon.nosal@southampton.gov.uk


the building is to stay open longer term. 
 
Additionally, the physical environment at Holcroft House falls below the current 
standards required by Care Standards Act 2000 of modern care homes and this 
impacts on the dignity of residents. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To relocate residents to alternative permanent accommodation that 
is compliant with fire safety requirements and to close Holcroft 
House as a care home. 

 

 (ii) Subject to the approval of (i) above, to delegate authority to the 
Executive Director Wellbeing & Housing, following consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Housing, to take all 
further and consequential actions to implement the 
recommendation. 

 (iii) To note that a further report on the future of the property will be 
brought to Cabinet in due course. 

 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Holcroft House requires significant building works to make it compliant in 
respect of the Fire Safety requirements, as well works to remove and replace 
the asbestos containing ceilings. 

2. The fire safety work was initially planned to take place over a 78-week period 
with residents moving rooms as sections of the building were worked on. 

3. The vulnerable nature of the residents presents a risk of delays to the work, 
and therefore significant disruption to residents, if the residents remain in the 
building.  For example, if a resident’s health deteriorates and they require end 
of life care work would need to be paused. 

4 The Council has a duty of care for the residents.  There are known risks with 
moving people with dementia whether that is within their living environment 
or outside of it.  Moving residents once, under carefully managed 
circumstances, is the least impactful to them (Appendix 1).  Residing through 
78+ weeks of building works, relocating within the building to allow the 
phased work, the coming and going of strangers and noise will carry the 
greatest impact and is not a viable or practical option. There is also the risk 
that additional issues could be discovered, once the work commences, that 
could impact on the phased approach. 

5. Holcroft House is a dated building that falls below the Car
[...]


Within the questionnaire, respondents were given the opportunity to provide their own free text comments. 

A total of 143 respondents provided a comment or email. This includes any comments, impacts, suggestions or alternatives. The following graphs show the 
total number of respondents by each theme of comment. 

These graphs are in respondent count, rather than percentage.

Suggestions / concerns

Positive comments

59

54

32

30

27

22

16

14

13

12

11

10

8

7

6

5

5

4

3

21

Concern around no SCC owned care homes aside from Holcroft / replace SCC owned homes

Holcroft should remain open [generally] / general positive comments about Holcroft

Concerns around losing Holcroft staff / positive comments about staff

Concern around negatively impacting residents wellbeing

Residents can / should move rooms temporarily rather than move premises

Close home for duration of the works but keep Holcroft open for future

Concern around Council not keeping Holcroft open due to financial issues

More information needed on alternative accommodation

More information needed on decision making processes

Concerns around lack of investment into Holcroft in previous years

More information needed [other]

Concerns around the decision already being made

Savings from Glenlee should be invested into Holcroft

More information needed on future of Holcroft House / building

ESIA needed / consideration for certain demographics

Holcroft holds community value

Concerns around unsettling families / unpaid carers of residents

Suggestions around re-opening a reablement facility

Council staff should take a pay cut due to financial concerns

Other suggestions / concerns

6

2

2

Agree with relocating
residents

Closing the home is the best
option [generally]

Other positive comments

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Confidential

Page 61

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 8

by virtue of paragraph number 1 of the Council's Access to information Procedur
[...]
 similar locations in the future, has the cost of this been forecast and 

considered against the cost of keeping the homes open and investing in 

them? 

 

There is sufficient capacity within the city.  The needs assessments for 

nursing and residential care completed in 2021 concluded that there was 

sufficient residential care provision for the local population until at least 2030. 

 

40. What will be done to meet the needs of those families whose loved ones 

require residential care but may be from lower income brackets? 

 

Residents eligible for council funded care will continue to be receipt of funded 

placements. Adults who are funded by Southampton City Council will be 

supported to find alternative placements that meet their care needs. 

 

41. Could Holcroft House be set up as a business unit in the same way as 

Southampton City Council’s Archaeology Unit has been? 

 

This option has not been considered due to the differences in the type of 

service provided.  

 

42. Has the Council collated data on the protected characteristics of the workforce 

at Holcroft House, the residents and the relatives who would be affected by 

Page 114



the closures? If the information has been collated, when will it be anonymised 

and published?  

 

An ESIA has been completed for SCC staff at Holcroft House. 
 

43. The administration previously made a decision to close Kentish Road, 

however was forced to accept that this was a misguided decision that ended 

up costing that tax payer a significant amount of money. How can you be sure 

that the decision to close Holcroft house isn’t another misguided decision that 

will not only cost more, but result in vulnerable people losing their home? 

 

The Cabinet report sets out the rationale for the recommendation.  

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Call-In of Executive Decision Cab 23/24 37963 – Holcroft House Options
	Appendix 1 - Call In Notice Holcroft House Options.pdf

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 13 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Blackman (Chair), Moulton (Vice-Chair), Evemy, 
Y Frampton, Galton, Greenhalgh, Lambert and Dr Paffey   
 

Apologies: Councillor Quadir  
  
  

 
26. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
Apologies were received and noted from Cllr Quadir. 
 

27. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  

 
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the Chair moved the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of confidential 
information contained in Appendix 3 to the following item. 
 
Appendix 3 contained information deemed to be exempt from general publication based 
on Category 1 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. The information was exempt from publication because it related to employee 
related matters which are not in the public interest to disclose.   
 
The Chair requested that, to enable the discussion to be held in public session, 
reference was not made to the details contained with the confidential appendix to the 
Cabinet report.  The Committee agreed and the meeting remained in open session for 
its entirety.   
 
 

28. CALL-IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION CAB 23/24 37963 – HOLCROFT HOUSE 
OPTIONS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager, detailing the Call-In of 
Executive Decision CAB 23/24 37963 – Holcroft House Options. 
 
Councillor Fielker, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Housing 
and Claire Edgar, Executive Director Wellbeing and Housing were in attendance and 
with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.   
 
Keith Morrell, Linda Hayse, Chris Hodgson, Amanda Guest, Ruth Goldsworthy and 
Dave Smith representing residents and their families, Nick Chaffey, Socialist Party, and 
Claire Ransom, Unite also with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.   
 



 

 

- 14 - 
 

Reflecting the reasons identified within the Call-In Notice, discussion took place on the 
following issues:  
 
1. Officers in attendance at Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) 

were unable to provide detailed answers on fire safety works despite this being 
purported to be the principal reason for the recommendation to close the home. 
Requests for further details after the OSMC and Cabinet meetings were not 
provided.  

2. 2022 Report of Independent Fire Safety expert was not provided to OSMC or 
Cabinet despite being referenced in Cabinet papers. 

3. Detailed market analysis not provided to OSMC or as part of the Cabinet Decision. 
At OSMC families said that a March 2023 market survey had not been shared.  

4. Concerns raised about market vulnerability – due to pressures of SCC funded 
places on private homes. This was not sufficiently addressed by the Cabinet 
Member at OSMC or Cabinet.  

5. Lack of timely response to the 43 written questions submitted by Unite. Responses 
not provided to the Union or OSMC, so were unable to inform discussions and 
questions at 14th September meeting of the OSMC. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(i) Cabinet does not recommend that the decision be reconsidered and that it 
can therefore be implemented without delay; 

(ii) to enhance decision making moving forward, sufficient time is allowed for 
appropriate engagement with stakeholders; 

(iii) the Executive Director for Wellbeing and Housing ensures that the Council 
effectively supports the movement of residents between care homes and that 
recommended best practice is followed in this regard; and 

(iv) at an appropriate time, an update report outlining progress with regards to the 
implementation of the recommendations within the Cabinet report is shared 
with the Committee. 

 
 

 


